indicated. In addition, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not purport to project the future financial
position or results of operations of the combined company after completion of the Merger and this offering. In the opinion of Darling�s
management, all adjustments considered necessary for a fair presentation have been included.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not give effect to any potential cost savings or other operating
efficiencies that could result from the Merger or this offering. In addition, the fair value of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed are based
upon estimates. The final allocation is dependent upon third-party valuations and other studies that will not be completed until after this offering
is consummated and could vary materially from the estimated allocation used in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
information presented herein.

S-35

Edgar Filing: DARLING INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 47

Table of Contents

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet

As of October 2, 2010

(In thousands) Darling Griffin
Pro Forma

Adjustments Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 77,075 $ 39,556 $ (114,556) (a) $ 2,075
Restricted cash 373 � � 373
Accounts receivables, net 46,482 34,291 � 80,773
Inventories 26,570 15,334 � 41,904
Income taxes refundable 1,102 � � 1,102
Prepaid expenses 7,154 3,864 � 11,018
Deferred income taxes 6,826 � � 6,826

Total current assets 165,582 93,045 (114,556) 144,071
Property, plant and equipment, net 158,761 139,842 55,776 (b) 354,379
Collection route and contracts, net 43,434 � 467,450 (c) 510,884
Goodwill 84,655 � 191,961 (c) 276,616
Deferred loan costs 941 � 26,559 (d) 27,500
Other assets 7,924 40 � 7,964

Total assets $ 461,297 $ 232,927 $ 627,190 $ 1,321,414

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Current portion of long-term debt $ 5,009 $ � $ (2,719) (e) $ 2,290
Accounts payable 22,258 18,334 � 40,592
Accrued Interest 7 � (7) (d) �
Accrued expenses 46,877 25,107 (6,422) (d), (h) 65,562

Total current liabilities 74,151 43,441 (9,148) 108,444
Long-term debt 23,782 � 452,093 (e) 475,875
Other non-current liabilities 35,108 � � 35,108
Deferred income taxes 6,303 � (338) (d) 5,965

Total liabilities 139,344 43,441 442,607 625,392
Stockholders� Equity:
Common stock 829 8,440 (8,101) (g), (h) 1,171
Additional paid in capital 159,080 � 385,789 (g) 544,866
Treasury stock (4,197) � � (4,197)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (22,335) � � (22,335)

(d), (f),
Retained earnings 188,576 181,046 (193,105) (g), (h) 176,517
Unearned compensation � � � �

Total stockholders� equity 321,953 189,486 184,583 696,022

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 461,297 $ 232,927 $ 627,190 $ 1,321,414

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

S-36

Edgar Filing: DARLING INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 48

Table of Contents

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations

For the fiscal year ended January 2, 2010

(In thousands, except per share data) Darling Griffin
Pro Forma

Adjustments Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Condensed Combined Statement of Operations Data:
Net sales $ 597,806 $ 525,302 � $ 1,123,108

Costs and expenses:
Cost of sales and operating expenses 440,111 366,064 $ (11,171) (i) 795,004
Selling, general and administrative 61,530 65,436 1,368 (j) 128,334
Depreciation and amortization 25,226 22,088 20,030 (k) 67,344

Total costs and expenses 526,867 453,588 10,227 990,682
Operating Income 70,939 71,714 (10,227) 132,426

Other income/(expense)
Interest expense (3,105) � (36,908) (l) (40,013)
Interest Income � 248 � 248
Other, net (955) 685 � (270)

Total other income/(expense) (4,060) 933 (36,908) (40,035)

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 66,879 72,647 (47,135) 92,391
Income tax expense 25,089 � 9,558 (m) 34,647

Net Income from continuing operations $ 41,790 $ 72,647 $ (56,693) $ 57,744

Per share data:
Income from continuing operations per share:
Basic $ 0.51 (0.01) $ 0.50
Diluted $ 0.51 (0.02) $ 0.49

Weighted average number of shares outstanding:
Basic 82,142 34,229 (n) 116,371
Diluted 82,475 34,832 (n) 117,307

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

S-37

Edgar Filing: DARLING INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 49

Table of Contents

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations

For the nine months ended October 3, 2009

(In thousands, except per share data) Darling Griffin
Pro Forma

Adjustments Notes

Pro
Forma

Combined
Condensed Combined Statement of Operations Data:
Net sales $ 448,234 $ 386,887 � $ 835,121

Costs and expenses:
Cost of sales and operating expenses 330,169 269,386 $ (8,306) (i) 591,249
Selling, general and administrative 45,443 41,709 1,026 (j) 88,178
Depreciation and amortization 18,187 15,552 16,037 (k) 49,776

Total costs and expenses 393,799 326,647 8,757 729,203
Operating Income 54,435 60,240 (8,757) 105,918

Other income/(expense)
Interest expense (2,156) � (27,854) (l) (30,010)
Interest Income � 212 � 212
Other, net (318) 780 � 462

Total other income/(expense) (2,474) 992 (27,854) (29,336)
Income from continuing operations before income taxes 51,961 61,232 (36,610) 76,583
Income tax expense 19,379 � 9,340 (m) 28,719

Net Income from continuing operations $ 32,582 $ 61,232 $ (45,950) $ 47,864

Per share data:
Income from continuing operations per share:
Basic $ 0.40 0.01 $ 0.41
Diluted $ 0.40 0.01 $ 0.41

Weighted average number of shares outstanding:
Basic 82,114 34,229 (n) 116,343
Diluted 82,434 34,832 (n) 117,266

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed financial statements

S-38

Edgar Filing: DARLING INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 50

Table of Contents

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations

For the nine months ended October 2, 2010

(In thousands, except per share data) Darling Griffin
Pro Forma

Adjustments Notes

Pro
Forma

Combined
Condensed Combined Statement of Operations Data:
Net sales $ 497,677 $ 461,665 � $ 959,342

Costs and expenses:
Cost of sales and operating expenses 369,913 316,157 $ (8,609) (i) 677,461
Selling, general and administrative 48,096 43,085 1,026 (j) 92,207
Depreciation and amortization 21,853 17,263 14,326 (k) 53,442

Total costs and expenses 439,862 376,505 6,743 823,110
Operating Income 57,815 85,160 (6,743) 136,232

Other income/(expense)
Interest expense (2,656) � (27,354) (l) (30,010)
Interest Income � 24 � 24
Other, net (1,739) 277 � (1,462)

Total other income/(expense) (4,395) 301 (27,354) (31,448)
Income from continuing operations before income taxes 53,420 85,461 (34,096) 104,785
Income tax expense 19,189 � 18,450 (m) 37,639

Net Income from continuing operations $ 34,231 $ 85,461 $ (52,546) $ 67,146

Per share data:
Income from continuing operations per share:
Basic $ 0.42 0.16 $ 0.58
Diluted $ 0.41 0.16 $ 0.57

Weighted average number of shares outstanding:
Basic 82,395 34,228 (n) 116,623
Diluted 82,771 34,831 (n) 117,602

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

S-39

Edgar Filing: DARLING INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 51

Table of Contents

Notes to unaudited pro forma condensed

Combined financial statements

1. Basis of presentation

These unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements have been prepared based upon historical financial information of Darling
and Griffin giving effect to the Merger, this offering and other related adjustments described in these footnotes. Certain footnote disclosures
normally included in the financial statements prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States have